Nature of Operations   The Company is a leading manufacturer of glass container products. The Company's principal product lines are
glass containers for the food and beverage industries. The Company has glass container operations located in 21 countries. The principal markets
and operations for the Company's products are in Europe, North America, South America and Asia Pacific.

   Change in Accounting Method   Effective January 1, 2012, the Company elected to change the method of valuing U.S. inventories to the
lower of the average cost method or market, while in prior years these inventories were valued using the lower of the last-in, first-out ("LIFO")
method or market. The Company believes the average cost method is preferable as it conforms the inventory costing methods globally, improves
comparability with industry peers and better reflects the current value of inventory on the consolidated balance sheets. All prior periods
presented have been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively.

   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Results of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

2011

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense $ (5,979) $ 10 $ (5,969)
Amounts attributable to the Company:
Net loss from continuing operations (511) 10 (501)
Basic loss per share (3.12) 0.06 (3.06)
Diluted loss per share (3.12) 0.06 (3.06)
2010
Manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense $ (5,283) $ 2 $ (5,281)
Amounts attributable to the Company:
Net earnings from continuing operations 258 2 260
Basic earnings per share 1.57 0.01 1.58
Diluted earnings per share 1.55 0.01 1.56

60

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

72

Table of Contents

Owens-Illinois, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions, except per share amounts

1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011 is as follows:

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Assets:
Inventories $ 1,012 $ 49 $ 1,061
Share owners' equity:
Retained earnings (loss) (428) 49 (379)
   The effect of the change on the consolidated share owners' equity as of January 1, 2010 is as follows:

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Retained earnings $ 129 $ 37 $ 166
   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

2011

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Net earnings (loss) $ (490) $ 10 $ (480)
Change in components of working capital (107) (10) (117)

2010
Net earnings (loss) $ (5) $ 2 $ (3)
Change in components of working capital (71) (2) (73)
   Had the Company not made this change in accounting method, manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense for the year ended
December 31, 2012 would have been lower by $4 million and net earnings attributable to the Company would have been higher by $4 million
than reported in the Consolidated Results of Operations. In addition, both basic and diluted earnings per share would have been higher by $0.03
for the year ended December 31, 2012.

   Use of Estimates   The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United

[…]

and operations for the Company's products are in Europe, North America, South America and Asia Pacific.

   Change in Accounting Method   Effective January 1, 2012, the Company elected to change the method of valuing U.S. inventories to the
lower of the average cost method or market, while in prior years these inventories were valued using the lower of the last-in, first-out ("LIFO")
method or market. The Company believes the average cost method is preferable as it conforms the inventory costing methods globally, improves
comparability with industry peers and better reflects the current value of inventory on the consolidated balance sheets. All prior periods
presented have been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively.

131

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

153

Table of Contents

Owens-Brockway Packaging, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions

1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Results of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

2011

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense $ (5,982) $ 10 $ (5,972)

Loss from continuing operations attributable to the Company (254) 10 (244)
2010
Manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense $ (5,285) $ 2 $ (5,283)

Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the Company 559 2 561
   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011 is as follows:

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Assets:
Inventories $ 1,012 $ 49 $ 1,061
Share owners' equity:
Investment by and advances from Parent 1,908 49 1,957
   The effect of the change on the consolidated share owners' equity as of January 1, 2010 is as follows:

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Investment by and advances from Parent $ 2,425 $ 37 $ 2,462
   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

2011

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Net earnings/(loss) $ (236) $ 10 $ (226)
Change in components of working capital (64) (10) (74)
2010
Net earnings $ 290 $ 2 $ 292
Change in components of working capital (44) (2) (46)

132

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

154

Table of Contents

Owens-Brockway Packaging, Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions

1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

   Had the Company not made this change in accounting method, manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense for the year ended
December 31, 2012 would have been lower by $4 million and net earnings attributable to the Company would have been higher by $4 million
than reported in the Consolidated Results of Operations.

[…]

and operations for the Company's products are in Europe, North America, South America and Asia Pacific.

   Change in Accounting Method   Effective January 1, 2012, the Company elected to change the method of valuing U.S. inventories to the
lower of the average cost method or market, while in prior years these inventories were valued using the lower of the last-in, first-out ("LIFO")
method or market. The Company believes the average cost method is preferable as it conforms the inventory costing methods globally, improves
comparability with industry peers and better reflects the current value of inventory on the consolidated balance sheets. All prior periods
presented have been adjusted to apply the new method retrospectively.

177

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

203

Table of Contents

Owens-Brockway Glass Container Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions

1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Results of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

2011

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense $ (5,982) $ 10 $ (5,972)
Loss from continuing operations attributable to the Company (254) 10 (244)
2010
Manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense $ (5,285) $ 2 $ (5,283)
Earnings from continuing operations attributable to the Company 559 2 561
   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011 is as follows:

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Assets:
Inventories $ 1,012 $ 49 $ 1,061
Share owners' equity:
Investment by and advances from Parent 1,908 49 1,957
   The effect of the change on the consolidated share owners' equity as of January 1, 2010 is as follows:

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Investment by and advances from Parent $ 2,425 $ 37 $ 2,462
   The effect of the change on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

2011

As originally
reported under

LIFO
Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Net earnings/(loss) $ (236) $ 10 $ (226)
Change in components of working capital (64) (10) (74)
2010
Net earnings $ 290 $ 2 $ 292
Change in components of working capital (44) (2) (46)
   Had the Company not made this change in accounting method, manufacturing, shipping and delivery expense for the year ended
December 31, 2012 would have been lower by $4 million and net

178

Edgar Filing: OWENS ILLINOIS INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

204

Table of Contents

Owens-Brockway Glass Container Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Tabular data dollars in millions

1. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

earnings attributable to the Company would have been higher by $4 million than reported in the Consolidated Results of Operations.